SUBSTITUTE FACULTY SENATE RESOLUTION 90-11

WHEREAS Louisiana State University's mission to attract and retain meritorious undergraduates has been endorsed and expanded by the Board of Supervisors' resolution adopted December 7, 1990, and

WHEREAS that resolution specifically encourages selection of awards for students who will strengthen LSU's cultural diversity and improve international awareness, and

WHEREAS the Faculty Senate of Louisiana State University has delegated to the Faculty Senate Committee on International Education the selection of tuition exemption scholarships for undergraduate international students, and

WHEREAS LSU's Faculty Senate Committee on International Education currently nominates five international students for Honor Scholarships for nonresidents and has demonstrated ability to organize a scholarship selection system which results in qualified and deserving nominees, and

WHEREAS the procedures established for the implementation of the Board of Supervisors' resolution of December 7, 1990 designate the Director of Student Aid and Scholarships and the Faculty Senate Committee on Student Aid and Scholarships as responsible for the selection/retention criteria for the awards, with consultation to the Chancellor and the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Faculty Senate recommend to the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs:

establishing as one standard of this scholarships program the offering of 30 percent or more of the nonresident awards to meritorious nonresident international undergraduate students

- 2. giving to the Faculty Senate Committee on International Education the responsibility of overseeing the achievement of the aforementioned standard, and of providing to the Office of Student Aid and Scholarships and to the Faculty Senate Committee on Student Aid and Scholarships a unified evaluation of international applicants for the Nonresident Fee Exemption awards
- 3. increasing to 10 the Honor Scholarships for nonresidents nominated by the Committee on International Education

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Faculty Senate Committee on International Education coordinate its responsibilities with the Office of Student Aid and Scholarships, the Faculty Senate Committee on Student Aid and Scholarships, the International Student Office, and the Office of Admissions.

ADOPTED: May 2, 1991